## TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

April 15, 2015

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Bobby Miller Reginald Murray

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to elevate Scott Anders to be County Engineer and Tracy Criss to be Assistant County Engineer.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an agreement with the Alabama Department of Transportation for funding of the Will Walker Road widening and resurfacing project in the amount of \$1,448,840.00.

Exhibit 4-1, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt resolutions approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Curtis Carter Subdivision.

Exhibit 4-2, Page

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a Subdivision Regulation Waiver Request to River Point Subdivision for a resurvey of Lots 37-39.

Exhibit 4-3, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an agreement from Alabama Power for the installation and monthly fees for 53 lights along Crescent Ridge Road in the amount of \$124,758.00 for ten years. The project will be all-inclusive and incorporated into the two Holt Sewer Project grants.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize the resubmission of 2015 Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Grant Application to the Alabama Department of Transportation for "The U. S. Highway 11 Sidewalk Project". The project area will include Oakdale Elementary School and Greenview, Virginia Circle and Westlee Estates and will include a tie-in to the existing sidewalk along 21st Street at the northern end of the project.

Exhibit 4-4, Pages

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for March 2015.

Exhibit 4-5, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution authorizing the vacation of an unnamed public right-of-way in Lakehills North Subdivision.

Exhibit 4-6, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution of condemnation on a section of Westervelt Corporation property, as described in Exhibit 4-7 attached, in an effort to design, construct, improve, operate, and maintain a sewer pipeline system that will cross certain tracts of the property.

Exhibit 4-7, Pages

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize demolition of the structures at 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue East, Parcel ID# 63-37-03-06-3-005-012.000, determined to be public nuisances.

Exhibit 4-8, Pages

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to grant a 90 day extension of demolition for the structures located at 5516 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue East and 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue East Parcel ID# 63-37-03-06-3-005-001.000. The property owners are in the process of making repairs.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to discuss a waterline issue.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to pave over a waterline on the Hargrove Road East project.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a funding request of \$20,000.00 from the District 3 Discretionary Fund to Meals on Wheels upon review and approval by County Attorney Robert Spence.

Exhibit 4-9, Page

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, May 6, 2015.

Jurge of Propoate and Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle

Commissioner - District II

Bobby Miller

Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray

Commissioner - District IV